

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO.: SC06-2491

---

JEWS FOR JESUS, INC.,  
Petitioner,

v.

EDITH RAPP,  
Respondent.

---

**PETITIONER-S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

On Certified Question from Fourth District Court of Appeal  
Lower Tribunal No. 4D05-4870

---

Erik W. Stanley  
Florida Bar No. 0183504  
Rena M. Lindevaldsen  
Florida Bar No. 0659045  
Mary E. McAlister  
Florida Bar No. 0010168  
David M. Corry  
Florida Bar No. 0861308  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
PO Box 11108  
Lynchburg, VA 24506-1108  
(434) 592-7000 - Telephone  
(434) 592-7700 - Telefacsimile

Attorneys for Petitioner  
Mathew D. Staver  
Florida Bar No. 0701092  
(Counsel of Record)  
Anita L. Staver  
Florida Bar No. 0611131  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
Second Floor  
1055 Maitland Center Commons  
Maitland, FL 32751-7214  
(800) 671-1776 - Telephone  
(407) 875-2100 - Facsimile  
Attorneys for Petitioner

## **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 10

I.

THIS COURT SHOULD NOT RECOGNIZE THE TORT OF FALSE LIGHT INVASION OF PRIVACY BECAUSE IT IS DUPLICATIVE OF EXISTING TORTS AND IT INFRINGES ON FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS..... 10

A. Background of the False Light Invasion of Privacy Tort..... 11

    1. The Origin and Development of False Light Invasion of Privacy ..... 11

    2. Florida Recognizes Invasion of Privacy, But Has Never Recognized False Light Invasion of Privacy ..... 19

B. False Light Invasion Of Privacy Duplicates Existing Torts And Is Thus Unnecessary..... 23

C. Recognition Of False Light Invasion Of Privacy Unconstitutionally Chills Speech..... 34

D. The Tort Of False Light Invasion Of Privacy Is Unconstitutionally Vague..... 37

II.

THIS CASE DOES NOT PROVIDE A VEHICLE FOR THE  
RECOGNITION OF FALSE LIGHT INVASION OF PRIVACY..... 40

CONCLUSION ..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 47

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Assoc. Indus. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 678 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1996).....	6, 20
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Ginsberg</i> , 863 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 2003) .....	6, 21, 22
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Geddes</i> , 960 So.2d 830 (Fla. 3d DCA, 2007) .....	26
<i>Arrington v. New York Times Co.</i> , 434 N.E.2d 1319, 1321 (N.Y. App. Div.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1146 (1982) .....	42
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Meeks</i> , 863 So.2d 287 (Fla.2003) .....	10
<i>Cain v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 878 S.W. 2d 577 (Tex. 1994).....	19, 25, 31, 35-37
<i>Cantrell v. Forest City Pub. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 245 (1974).....	18
<i>Cape Publications Inc v. Hitchner</i> , 549 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1989).....	22
<i>Cason v. Baskin</i> , 20 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 1945) .....	12, 13, 20, 21, 26
<i>Colandrea v. Town of Orangetown</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	19
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	3

<i>Cox v. Hatch</i> , 761 P. 2d 556 (Utah 1988) .....	42, 44, 45
<i>Denver Pub. Co. v. Bueno</i> , 54 P.3d 893 (Col. 2002) .....	19, 25-29, 35, 37, 39-40
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	45
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	33
<i>Fudge v. Penthouse Intern., Ltd</i> , 840 F.2d 1012 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	42
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 947 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) .....	18, 22, 23, 29, 30, 33
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	39
<i>Griffin v. Harris</i> , 490 N.Y.S. 2d 919 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985).....	42
<i>Heekin v. CBS Broadcasting Inc.</i> , 798 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	23, 26
<i>Lake v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 582 N.W. 2d 231 (Minn. 1998).....	12, 19, 27
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	38
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4

<i>Machleder v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 801 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1088 (1987) .....	42
<i>McCabe v. Village Voice</i> , 550 F.Supp. 525 (E.D. Penn. 1982).....	41
<i>Morganroth v. Whitall</i> , 411 N.W. 2d 859 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987).....	43
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	33
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004) .....	10
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	36, 37
<i>Pavesich v. New England Life Ins. Co.</i> , 50 S.E. 68 (Ga. 1904) .....	13
<i>Phillips v. Washington Magazine</i> , 472 A.2d 98 (Md. Ct. App) <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 A.2d 1201 (1984) .....	42
<i>Renwick v. News &amp; Observer Pub. Co.</i> , 312 S.E. 2d 405 .....	11, 19, 24, 37, 38
<i>Roberson v. Rochester Folding-Box Co.</i> , 64 N.E. 442 (N.Y. 1902).....	13
<i>Romaine v. Kallinger</i> , 537 A.2d 284 (NJ 1988) .....	43
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	45

<i>Sullivan v. Pulitzer Broadcasting Co.</i> , 709 S.W. 2d 475 (Mo. 1986)(en banc).....	19
<i>Thomason v. Times-Journal</i> , 379 S.E.2d 551 (Ga. Ct. App. 1989).....	44
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	17, 31, 37
<i>Tyne v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.</i> , 901 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2005) .....	22
<i>West v. Media General Convergence, Inc.</i> , 53 S.W. 3d 640 (Tenn. 2001) .....	19
<i>Williams v. Church’s Fried Chicken</i> , 279 S.E. 2d 465 (Ga. Ct. App. 1981).....	41, 42
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	45

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 SMOLLA & NIMMER ON FREEDOM OF SPEECH ' 24.3 (2007).....	28, 39
Bruce W. Sanford, <i>Libel and Privacy</i> , ' 11.4.1 at 567 (2d ed. 1991) .....	19, 39
Diane Leenheer Zimmerman, <i>False Light Invasion of Privacy: The Light That Failed</i> , 64 N.Y.U. L. REV. 364 (1989).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 36-37
J. Clark Kelso, <i>False Light Privacy: A Requiem</i> , 32 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 783 (1992).....	15, 16, 18, 29
Patricia Avidan, <i>Protecting the Media’s First Amendment Rights in Florida: Making False Light Plaintiffs Play by Defamation Rules</i> , 35 STETSON L. REV. 227, 243 (2005) .....	23, 30, 33
PROSSER & KEETON ON TORTS (5th ed.), Defamation ' 111 at 864 .....	44



Restatement of Torts ' 867 .....	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts ' 652E .....	26
Restatement (Second) of Torts ' 652H .....	26
Warren and Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 HARV. L. REV. 193 (1890) .....	11, 12
William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 CALIF. L. REV. 383 (1960) .....	14, 15, 24, 31
